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AN ACT torenumber 196.395 and 196.491 (3m) (¢);renumber and amend 15.79, 134.40 (title), 134.40 (1),
134.40(2) and 196.81 (3}p amend 196.02 (7), 196.378 (1) (fm), 196.378 (3) (a) 1., 196.378A8)m., 196.378
(3) (a) 2., 196.395 (title), 196.40, 196.491 (3m) (a) (intro.), 196(861) (c) 3. (intro.), 196.50 (2) (i), 196.52 (3)
(b) 1., 196.795 (6m) (c), 227.48 (1) and 230.08 (2) (nudyepeal and recreate 196.491 (3m) (e) (title); ant create
15.79(2), 196.378 (2) (bm), 196.395 (2), 196.49 (5g), 196.49 (5r), 196.491 (3m) (e) 2., 196.52 (3) (96152.,
(3) (d), 196.81 (3)b), 941.40 (2), 941.40 (3) and 941.40 (4) (b) of the statt&sting to: commissioners of the
Public Service Commission; notices, orders, and determinations of the commission; certificates of authority issued
by the commission; approval of contracts by the commission; electricity sales from certain wholesale merchant
plants;public utility removal of certain electric service lines; renewable resource credits; tampering or interfering
with utility equipment; granting rule-making authority; and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (b) Directly orindirectly solicit or receive any cen
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: tribution, asdefined in s. 1.01 (6), for any political pur
pose,as defined in s.1101(16), from any person within
SecTioN 1. 15.79 ofthe statutes is renumbered 15.79 or outside of the state.
(1) and amended to read: (c) Act as an dfcer or manager for any candidate,
15.79(1) There is created a public service commis political party or committee a@anized to promote the
sion. No member of the commission may have a finan candidacyof any person for any publicfafe.

cial interest in a railroadyater carrigror public utility (d) Serve on or under any committee of a political
If any member voluntarily becomes so interested, theparty.

member’soffice shall become vacantlf the member SecTioN 3. 134.40 (title) of the statutes is renum
involuntarily becomes so interested, the mertefice bered941.40 (title) and amended to read:
shallbecome vacant unless tirember divests himself 941.40 (title) Injury to wir es by emoval ofbuild-

or herself of the interest within a reasonable time. No ing, etc.; tampering with telecommunication orelec
commissionemay-serve-on-orundany committee-of  tric wir es.
a-political-party Each commissioner shall holdfiog SecTioN 4. 134.40 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
until a successor is appointed and qualified. 941.40(1) and amended to read:
SecTioN 2. 15.79 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 941.40(1) Except as provided under sub. (&) any
15.79(2) A commissioner of the public servicem personhaving the right so to do who-shall-willfully
missionmay not do any of the following: removeor-changententionally removes or changasy
(a) Be a candidate for publicfick in any election. building or other structure or anymber, standing or

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2011 Wisconsin Act 155

fallen, to which any telegraph, telecommunications,-elec
tric light, or electric power lines or wires are in angn
nerattached, or-causmuseshe same to be done;which

shalldestroydisturb-orinjureand consequently destroys,
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SecTion 9. 196.378 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.3783) (a) 1. _Each megawatt hour of @lectric
providers total renewable ergr creates one renewable

disturbs.or injuresthe wirespoles,or other property of
any telegraph, telecommunicationslectric light, or
electricpowercompanyincluding a cooperative associa
tion organized under cH.85,transacting business in this
state,without first giving-toesuchthe company at its
office nearesttsuchtheplace of injuryat least 24 hours’

prewe&snotlce thereofshaﬂ%%mpmse%nepmore
AN30-da

resourcecredit forthe electric providerSubject to subd.

2., an electric provider that-provides-total renewable
energyto-itsretail-electric-customers-or-members in
excesof the percentages-specifiedarceeds its renew
ableenegy percentage required undwib. (2) (a) 2--or
thatsatisfies the requirements specified-in-rules-premul
gatedunder-subd--1mmay in theapplicable yearcreate

persona bank any excesgnewable resource-credit-atredits

or any portion of any excessnewable resource credit
for use in a subsequent yearsetl any excess renewable
resourcecredits or any portion of any excess renewable
resourcecreditto any other electriprovider-the renew

ableresource credit—or—a—portion—of therenewable

pewepeempanymih%stat%ha#b&mpnsme@nopmore resourcecreditat any negotiated pricéAn electric pre

than3-months-orfined-not-more-than-$16@uilty of a
ClassB misdemeanor

SecTioN 5. 134.40 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
941.40(4) (a) and amended to read:

941.40(4) (a) Fhis-section-doeBubsections (1) and
(2) do not apply to any person who is lawfully using a

vider that creates or purchases a renewable resource
creditor portion may use the credit or portion, e
vided under par(c), toestablish compliance with sub. (2)
(a) 2. The commission shall promulgate rules that estab
lish requirements for the creation and o$a renewable
resourcecredit created oror after January 1, 2004,

land survey marker for land surveying purposes no more including calculating the amount of a renewal#source

than30 inches below ground level.

SecTioN 6. 196.02 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

196.02(7) COMMISSION INITIATIVE. In any matter
within its jurisdiction, including, but not limited to, chs.
197and 201 and this chapténe commission may initi
ate,investigateandorder a hearing at its discretion upon
such notice as it deems prap@he commission mayse
personaldelivery mail, electronic mail, or any other rea
sonablemethod to provide notice, includimiptice for a

credit,and for the tracking of renewable resourredits
by a regional renewable resource credit tracking system.
The rules shall specify the manner for aggregating or
allocatingcredits undethis subdivision or sub. (2) (b) 4.
or5.

SecTioN 10. 196.378 (3) (a) 1m. ahe statutes is
amendedo read:

196.378(3) (a) Im. Thecommission shall promul
gaterules that allow an electric provider or customer or
memberof an electric provideto create a renewable

contestedtase hearing, notwithstanding s. 227.44 (1).

SecTioN 7. 196.378 (1) (fm) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

196.378(1) (fm) “Renewable engy percentage”
meanswith respect to an electric provider for a particular
year,the percentage that resuttsm dividing the sum of
the megawatt hours represented by filéowing by the
total amounof electricity that the electric provider sold
to retail customers or members in that year:

1. The _renewableesource credits created from the
electricproviders total renewable ergy in that year

2. TFhe Any renewable resource credits—created or
purchasedby the electric provideif-any in addition to
the renewable resource credits specified in suhtthat.
the electric provider elects to use in that year

SecTION 8. 196.378 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.378(2) (bm) Each electric provider shall annu
ally retire renewable resource creditdisidnt to satisfy
the electric providels renewable engy percentage
requiredunder par(a) 2.

resourcecredit basedn use in a year by the electric pro
vider, ora customeror member-of the-electric provider

of solar endgy, including solar wateheating and direct
solar applications such as solbght pipe technology;
wind enegy; hydroelectric engy; geothermal engy;
biomasshiogas; synthetic gas created by the plasma gas
ification of waste; densified fuel pellets described in sub.
(2) (h) 1. i.; or fuel described in sub. (1) (h) 1. j.; boty

if theuse displaces the electric providegicustomes, or
member’suse of electricity that is derived from conven
tional resources, and only if the displacement is verifi
ableand measurable, as determined by the commission.
The rules shall allow an electric provideustomeror
memberto create a renewable resource credit based on
100 percent of the amount of the displacement. The rules
may not allow an electric provider to creaenewable
resourcecredits under this subdivision based on renew
ableenegy upon which renewable resource credits are
createdunder subd. 1. The rules may also not allow an
electric provider to create renewable resource credits
underthis subdivision based drydroelectric eney that
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is not eligible for creatingenewable resource credits
undersubd. 1.

SectTioN 11. 196.378 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.3783) (a) 2. The commission shall promulgate

rulesfor calculating the amount of a renewable resource

creditthat is-createtiankablefrom a renewabléacility
placedinto service before January 1, 200%he rules
shallprovide-that themount of a _bankablenewable
resourcecredit created on or after January 1, 26G¢mn
sucha renewable facilityexcept a renewable facility
ownedby a retail customer of an electric providsidim-
ited to the incremental increase in output from the renew
ablefacility that isdue to capacity improvements made
onor after January 1, 2004.

SecTioNn 12. 196.395 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.395(title) Test, conditional, emergency and
supplementalorders; waiver-of conditions-in-orders
order conditions.

SecTion 13. 196.395 of the statutes is renumbered
196.395(1).

SecTioN 14. 196.395 (2) of the statutéscreated to
read:

196.3952) As a condition of angrder the commis
sionmay not require a public utility to loblmn a legisla
tive issue or to take a specific position a legislative
issue.

SecTion 15. 196.40 of the statutds amended to
read:

196.400rders and determinations; time of taking
effect. Every order or determinatiaf the commission
shall take d&ct-20-dayghe dayafter the order or deter
minationhas been filed and servby personal delivery
or, mail,_electronic mail, or any other method tkiz
commissiondetermines is likely to readhe parties or
their attorneysto all parties to the proceeding in which
theorder ordetermination was made or to their attorneys,
unlessthe commissiorspecifies a dferent date upon
whichthe order or determination shall &fective. After
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andless than $250,000,000, the cost threshold is 4 per
centof those operating revenues.

3. For an electric public utilitywhose electric operat
ing revenues in the prior yeavere $250,000,000 or
more,the cost threshold is $10,000,000.

4. For a natural gas public utilitthe cost threshold
is $2,500,000 o# percent of the public utilitg’natural
gasoperating revenues in the prigear whichever is
less.

5. For a water public utility or combined water and
sewerpublic utility, the cost threshold is $250,000 or 25
percentof the utility’s operating revenues in the prior
year,whichever is less.

(b) Beginning orMay 1, 2014, and on May 1 of each
successiveven—numbered ye#irereafterthe commis
sionshall adjust the cost thresholds specified in (@gr
to reflect change the cost of utility construction based
onthe applicable industry costdex numbers published
in the Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construc
tion Costs, or an equivalent successaiex, and publi
cize the adjusted cost thresholds on the commission’
Website.

SecTioN 17. 196.49 (5r) othe statutes is created to
read:

196.49(5r) (a) If a hearing is held on an application
filed under sub. (1), (2), (3), or (5), the commission shall
takefinal action on the application within 180 dagfter
the commission issues a notiothearing on the applica
tion. The chairperson of the commission may extend the
time period for an additional 180 days for good cause. If
the commission fails to take final action within the initial
180-dayperiod, or the extended 180-day time period,
thecommission is consideréd have issued a certificate
of authority with respect to the application.

(b) If a hearing is not held on an application filed
undersub. (1), (2), (3), or (5), the commission shall take
final action on the application within 90 days after the
commissionissues a notic@pening a docket on the
application. The chairperson of the commission may
extendthe time period for an additional 90 days for good

theeffective date every order or determination shall be on cause.If the commission fails to take final action within
its face lawful and reasonable unless a court determineghe initial 90—-day periodpr the extended 90—day time

otherwise under s. 227.57.

SecTioN 16. 196.49 (5¢) of the statutéscreated to
read:

196.49(5g) (a) A public utility is exempt from the
requiremento obtain acertification or approval of the
commissionunder this section befot@eginning a pro

period, the commission is considered to have issaed
certificateof authority with respect to the application.
SecTioN 18. 196.491 (3m) (a) (intro.) of th&tatutes
is amended to read:
196.491(3m) (a) Commission approval required.
(intro.) Except agrovided in par(e) 1, an afiliated

posedproject if the estimated gross cost of the proposed interestof a publicutility may not own, control or operate

projectis not more than one of the following cost thresh
olds:
1. For an electric public utilitywhose electric operat

ing revenues in the prior year were less than $5,000,000,

the cost threshold is $250,000.
2. For an electric public utilityvhose electric operat
ing revenues irthe prior year were $5,000,000 or more

awholesale merchant plant without the approval of the
commission. The commission shadirant its approval
only if each of the following is satisfied:

SecTioN 19. 196.491 (3m) (c) 3. (intro.) of the stat
utesis amended to read:

196.491(3m) (c) 3. (intro.) -AnExcept as provided
in pat (e) 2., arafiiliated interest may not make any firm
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saleto a public utility with which the &fiated interest is
affiliated if the firm sale satisfies any of the following:

SecTioN 20. 196.491 (3m) (e) (title) of the statutes
is repealed and recreated to read:

196.491(3m) (e) (title) Exemptions.

SecTioN 21. 196.491 (3m) (e) of the statutés
renumbered 96.491 (3m) (e) 1.

SecTioN 22. 196.491 (3m) (e) 2. dhe statutes is
createdo read:

_4_
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actionon the application within 180 days after the eom
missionissues a notice of hearing on the applicatitime
chairpersonof the commission magxtend the time
periodfor an additional 180 days for good cau$fethe
commissionfails to take final action within the initial
180—-dayperiod, or the extended 180—-day time period,
the commission is considered to have approvee
application.

2. If a hearing is not held on an application under this

196.491(3m) (e) 2. Paragraph (c) 3. does not apply subsectionthe commission shall take final action on the
to a firm sale from a wholesale merchant plant located in application within 90 days after the commission issues a

Adamsor Juneau county to a public utility if tehole
salemerchant plant is owned by afilédted interestof
the public utility and the publiatility owned, operated,
or controlled the diliated interest before January 1,
2012.

noticeopening a docket on the application. If the eom
missionfails to take final action within the initial 90—-day
period,the commission is considered to have approved
theapplication.

SecTioN 27. 196.795 (6m) (c) of the statutés

SecTioN 23. 196.50 (2) (i) of the statutes, as created amendedo read:

by 2011 Wisconsin Act 22is amended to read:
196.50(2) (i) A telecommunications utility certified

underthis subsection is exemfstom ss. 196.02 (2) and

(6), 196.05,196.06, 196.07, 196.08, 196.09, 196.10,

196.795(6m) (c) Wholesale merchant plants. The
asset®f a wholesale merchant plant shall not be included
in the sum of the assets of a puhltdity affiliate under
par.(b) 1. a., b. or c. and shall not be included in a nenutil

196.12,196.13, 196.16, 196.18, 196.19, 196.20, 196.21, ity afiiliate’s total assets undpar (b) 2. a. if the require

196.219(3) (c), (e), (g), and (L), (4d)4m), and (5),
196.24,196.395_(1) 196.49, 196.52, 196.58, 196.60,
196.64,196.78,and 196.79 and, except with respect to
wholesalgelecommunications service, is exempt fram
196.219(4).

SecTioN 24. 196.52 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act22, is amended to read:

196.52 (3) (b) 1. The requirement fowritten
approvalunder par(a) shall not apply to any contract or
arrangemenif the amount of consideration involved is
not in excess 0f$25,000the threshold amount under
subd.1m.or 5% of the equity of the public utilityhich-
everis smaller The requirement under pé) also does
not apply to contracts or arrangements with joint local

mentsspecified in s. 196.491 (3m) (a) 1. and 2. are-satis
fied or if the wholesalenerchant plant qualifies for the
exemptionunder s. 196.491 (3m) (e) 1

SecTioN 28.196.81 (3) of the statutess afected by
2011Wisconsin Act 22is renumbered96.81 (3) (intro.)
andamended to read:

196.81(3) (intro.) This section does not apply-to
any of the following:

(a) A service discontinuance by a public utility that
is a telecommunications provider

SecTioN 29. 196.81 (3) (b)f the statutes is created
to read:

196.81(3) (b) A public utility’s removal, athe
requesbf a customerof the customeés electric service

waterauthorities under s. 66.0823. Regularly recurring drop or electric or steam service lateral, including any
paymentsunder a general or continuing arrangement primaryvoltage or steam line that is used exclusively to
which aggregate a greater annual amount may not be broservethe customer requesting the removal.

kendown into a series of transactions to come within the

exemption under this paragraph. Any transaction
exemptedinder this paragraph shall be valid deefive
without commission approval under this section.

SecTioN 25. 196.52(3) (b) 1m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

196.52(3) (b) 1m. The threshold amount under subd.
1.is $250,000except that in 2014 and biennially thereaf
ter,the commission shadldjust such threshold amount to

reflectadjustments to the U.S. consumer price index for

SecTion 30. 227.48 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

227.48(1) EveryExcept as provided in s. 196.40,
every decision when made, signed afiléd, shall be
servedforthwith by personal delivery or mailing of a
copy to each partyo the proceedings or to the pasty’
attorneyof record.

Section 31. 230.08 (2) (mL) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

230.08(2) (mL) One executive assistant of each

all urban consumers, U.S. city average, as determined bycommissionenf the public service commission, created

the U.S. department of laborand disseminate the
adjustedhreshold on the commissiari\eb site.
SecTION 26. 196.52 (3) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:
196.52(3) (d) 1. If a hearings held on an application

unders. 15.79 (1)

SecTioN 32. 941.40(2) of the statutes is created to
read:

941.40(2) Any personwho intentionally breaks
down,interrupts, or removes any telegraph, telecommu

underthis subsection, the commission shall take final nications,electric light, or electric powdine or wire


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/22
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/22
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including grounds or who destroys, disturligterferes (2) UNLAWFUL TREATMENT OF EQUIPMENT. The treat
with, or injures the wires, poles, or other property of any mentof sections 134.40 (title), (1), and (2) and 941.40
telegraphfelecommunications, electric light, electric (2), (3), and (4) (b) of the statutes first applies to acts that
power company including a cooperative association occuron the efective date of this subsection.
organizedunder ch. 185, is guilty of a Class B misde (3) Norices. The treatment of section 196.02 (7) of

meanor. ) the statutes first applies to notices provided on tfecef
rea?‘ECTION 33. 941.40(3) of the statutes is created to tive date of this subsection.

941.40(3) Any persorwho, for any purpose, inten (4) PROHIBITIONON ORDERS. The _treatment_of section
tionally makes or causes to be made a physical electricaf:20-39%2) Of the statutes first appliesdaders issued on
connectionwith any wire, cable, conductoground, e €ffective date of this subsection.
equipmentfacility, or other property of any telecommu (5) ORDERSAND DETERMINATIONS. The treatment of.
nicationsor electric power companincluding a cooper sectionsl96.40 and 227.48 (1) of the statutes first applies
ative association @anized under ch. 185, is guilty of a to ordersand determinations made on thieefive date

ClassA misdemeanor of this subsection.
SecTioN 34. 941.40 (4) (b)f the statutes is created (6) CERTIFICATESAND APPROVALS.
to read: (a) The treatment of section 196.49 (5r) of the-stat

941.40(4) (b) Subsections (2) and (3) do not apply utesfirst applies to applicatiorfded with the public ser
to a person who acts with the permission of the telecom vice commission under section 196.49 (1), (2), (3), or (5)
municationsor electric power companyncluding a of the statutes on thefettive date of this paragraph.
cooperativeassociation @anizedunder ch. 185, that is (b) The treatment of section 196.49 (5g) of the-stat
affectedor that owns the wire, pole, cable, conductor utesfirst applies to projects proposed on feective
ground,equipment, facilityor other dected property or dateof this paragraph.

with the permissiowf the person who owns the property (7) AFFILIATED INTEREST TRANSACTIONS. The treat

onwhich the wirepole, cable, conductaground, equip mentof section 196.52 (3) (b) 1. ardh. and (d) of the

ment,facility, or other diected property is located. X _ A7 . : i
SecTion 35.Initial applicability . statutedirst applies to applications filed with the public

(1) COMMISSIONERSOF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS- servicecommission under sectid®6.52 (3) of the stat
sioN. The treatment of section 15.79 (2) of the statutes Uteson the efective date of this subsection.
first applies to an individual holdingfafe as a commis (8) SERVICELINE REMOVALS. The treatment afection
sionerof the public service commission on ifective 196.81(3) (b) ofthe statutes first applies to removals that

dateof this subsection. occuron the dfective date of this subsection.




